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Dear

This letter ruling is in response to the letter ruling request dated - wherein

posed a series of ruling requests relating to the Rural Venture Capital Formation
Incentive Act ( 68 O. S. § 2357. 70 et seq.). Following a verbatim restatement of the facts as
outlined in his letter, are the specific rulings requested and our responses thereto. 

Facts

In the Letter Ruling dated September 13, 2006, the section describing the business activities of
Film Production Co m anies ( Page 5, second paragraph) does not list marketing activities
specifically. While is confident that marketing activities would certainly fall under
the normal business activities of the Film Production Company, we thought it would be wise to
get an official word on the matter. 

I think the simple explanation for the omission of this language by LLC is that independent
filmmakers are just beginning to realize the full importance of budgeting money for marketing. 
The tendency for most of us creative types is to assume that the production itself of our latest
masterpiece" will automatically attract worldwide distribution. ( We wish...) Increasingly,, we

believe that the business model for a successful Film Production Company must take into
account the significant expenses involved in finding and securing appropriate distribution
channels for the Film. 

To that end, and based on what we understand to be the intent of the Rural business initiatives, 
we assume that all monies spent on qualified Ventures -- including marketing, sales and

distribution activities -- would be considered a benefit to said Venture and, by extension, the
affected people in the State of Oklahoma. 

2501 NORTH LINCOLN BOULEVARD • OKLAHOMA CITY • OKLAHOMA 73194

IT IS OUR MISSION TO SERVE THE PEOPLE OF OKLAHOMA BY PROMOTING TAX COMPLIANCE THROUGH QUALM SERVICE AND FAIN ADMINISTRATION



Page 2 of 3

LR -09 -018

March 2, 2009

In the interest of conducting all our affairs in close compliance with the statute, we were hoping
you could either verify or correct our thinking on this point. 

It is the ruling ofthe Tax Policy Division that a film production company meets the definition of
an " Oklahoma rural small business venture" within the meaning of § 2357.72( 6) provided the
following requirements are met: 

1) The film production company will have at least 50% ofits assets or employees located in
Oklahoma within 180 days after a qualified investment is made; 

2) The film production company needs financial assistance in order to commence its
business as described in the letter ruling request; 
3) The film production company is engaged in a lawful business activity under Division I of
the Standard Industrial Classification Manual; 

4) At least seventy-five percent ( 75 %) of the film production company's gross annual
revenues will be a result of activities conducted in areas deemed to be non - metropolitan
areas within the state ofOklahoma; 
5) The film production company qualifies as a small business as defined by the federal Small
Business Administration; and

4) The film production company will expend within eighteen ( 18) months after the date of
the qualified investment at least 50% of the investment for the acquisition of tangible or
intangible assets which are used in the active conduct of the trade or business, and for
working capital. 

The Rural Venture Credit is allowed for a qualified investment in a qualified rural small

business capital company which is subsequently invested in an Oklahoma rural small
business venture if the funds are used in pursuit of a legitimate business purpose of the
Oklahoma rural small business venture consistent with its organizational instrument, 

bylaws, or other agreement responsible for the governance of the rural small business
venture. [ 68 O.S. § 2357. 73]. However, the rural small business venture must expend within

eighteen ( 18) months after the date ofthe qualified investment at least 50% ofthe investment
for the acquisition of tangible or intangible assets which are used in the active conduct of
the trade or business, andfor working capital, [ 68 O.S. § 2357.72( 6)()9] 

Marketing, sales and distribution of a film satisfies a legitimate business purpose of a film
production company as required under 68 Okla. Stat. §2357. 74E(A)( 1). 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in the request dated - 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied

upon only by the entity to whom it is issued and its investors, assuming that all pertinent facts
have been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. § 206 of any report or
return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission
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reserves the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. 
Stat. § 221. 

Sincerely, 

Oklahoma Tax Commission

Dawn Elizabeth Cash, Director

Tax Policy & Research Division


